3

CHAPTER 224

COMPENSATION OF CITY OFFICERS

S. F. 369

AN ACT relating to compensation of the mayor and councilmen.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred sixty-three point thirty-nine (363.39), 2 Code 1966, as amended by chapter three hundred eleven (311), section 3 four (4), Acts of the Sixty-second General Assembly, is hereby repealed 4 and the following enacted in lieu thereof:

5 "The compensation of councilmen in cities and towns which are not 6 under the commission form of municipal government or the council-man-7 ager form of municipal government by election, except as provided in sec-8 tion three hundred sixty-three A point four (363A.4), subsection two (2) of 9 the Code, shall be fixed by ordinance and shall be paid in full for all serv-10 ices connected with their official duties."

1 SEC. 2. Section three hundred sixty-three A point four (363A.4), sub-2 section one (1), Code 1966, is hereby amended by striking from lines three 3 (3) and four (4) the words ", whose compensation is not fixed by law".

1 SEC. 3. Section three hundred sixty-three B point nine (363B.9), Code 2 1966, is hereby amended as follows:

1. By striking from line twelve (12) the word "Such".

4 2. By striking lines thirteen (13) through fifty-three (53), inclusive.

1 SEC. 4. Section three hundred sixty-three B point ten (363B.10), 2 Code 1966, is hereby repealed.

1 SEC. 5. Section three hundred sixty-three C point two (363C.2), Code 2 1966, is hereby amended by striking lines three (3) through twenty-two 3 (22), inclusive, and inserting in lieu thereof the words "fixed by ordi-4 nance".

1 SEC. 6. Chapter three hundred eleven (311), section eight (8), Acts of 2 the Sixty-second General Assembly, is hereby amended as follows:

3 1. By striking from line eight (8) the word "as" and inserting in lieu 4 thereof a period.

5 2. By striking lines nine (9) through twelve (12).

1 SEC. 7. Section four hundred twenty point fourteen (420.14), Code 2 1966, is hereby amended by striking everything after the word "ordinance" 3 in line three (3) and inserting a period.

1 SEC. 8. Section four hundred twenty point fifteen (420.15), Code 1966, 2 is hereby amended by striking in line three (3) and line four (4) the words 3 "not to exceed ten thousand dollars per annum.".

Approved June 6, 1969.